

23-1007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LOUIS LOPEZ
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
STEFAN SHAIBANI
VICTORIA WILLIAMSON
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E STREET NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6666
llopez@aarp.org

November 26, 2024 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ERISA’S PLAIN TEXT AND PURPOSE FORECLOSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD FOR PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 1106(a)	3
A. Under a Plain Reading of Section 1106(a) of ERISA, Plan Participants State a Plausible Prohibited Transaction Claim Without Pleading or Negating the Applicability of Section 1108(b)’s Exemptions	4
B. A Heightened Pleading Standard for Prohibited Transaction Claims under Section 1106(a) Is Contrary to the Common Law of Trusts, on Which ERISA’s Framework is Built	10

II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD FOR PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 1106(a) UNDERMINES ERISA'S ENFORCEMENT SCHEME AND HURTS RETIREMENT INVESTORS	12
A.	ERISA's Enforcement Scheme Relies on Plan Participants' Ability to Enforce Fiduciary Duties Without Having to Surmount Unnecessarily High Pleading Standards	13
B.	Imposing a Heightened Pleading Standard On Plan Participants Would Harm Retirees Who Rely Heavily on Plan Funds for Financial Security Now More Than Ever	18
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 9, 10, 14, 16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	10
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01044, (M.D.N.C. June 4, 2019)	17
<i>Comm’r of Internal , Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	4-5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	12

<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023)	7-8, 9
<i>Daugherty v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03736 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2018)	
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	3
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	9
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	11, 17
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	7
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	20

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	4
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)	5-6
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	14
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	4
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00318-WES-PAS (D.R.I. Aug. 2, 2019)	17
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	10, 11, 20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	3, 10, 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (1974)	3
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Investigating Challenges to American Retirement Security Before the Subcomm. On Social Security, Pensions, and Family Policy, S. Fin. Comm., 116th Cong. (2020)</i>	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §1001, <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	4, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(b)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C)	5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 11085
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A)5, 7, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 12, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(b) 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 12, 14

TREATISE

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (2007) 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Bureau of Labor Statistics,
EBS Latest Numbers,
<https://www.bls.gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm>
(last visited Oct. 29, 2024) 16

Mark Debofsky,
*Expert Insights—Hughes v. Northwestern
University—the Seventh Circuit Upholds
Plaintiffs’ Excessive Fee Claims*,
Empl. Benefits Mgmt. 4903361 (2023) 17

Mindy Fetterman,
How Older Adults Are Changing America,
AARP Bulletin, Sep. 2023,
<https://www.aarp.org/politics-society/history/info-2023/older-adults-changing-america.html?msocid=1d9456174635606a340b42fc47ac61af> 21

Alicia H. Munnell, Anqi Chen, & Wenliang Hou,
How Widespread Unemployment Might Affect Retirement Security,
Ctr. for Ret. Rsch. at B.C.,
July 2020,
https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/IB_20-11.pdf 22

Alicia H. Munnell, Wenliang Hou, and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher,
How Would More Saving Affect the National Retirement Risk Index?,
Ctr. for Ret. Rsch. at B.C.,
Oct. 2019,
https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/IB_19-16.pdf 22

Public Hearing on Improving Investment Advice for Workers and Retirees: Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption Before the U.S. Dep't of Labor Employee Benefits Security Administration (2020)
(oral testimony of David Certner, AARP) 19

Surv. Rsch. Ctr., Inst. for Social Rsch., Univ. of Mich., <i>The Health and Retirement Study: Aging in the 21st Century</i> (2017)	22
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>EBSA Restores Over \$1.4 Billion to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and Beneficiaries</i> , https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-recoveries.pdf (last visited Oct. 29, 2024)	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, PWBA TASK FORCE ON ASSISTANCE TO THE PUBLIC (1992)	15
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, 4 GAO-02-232, PENSION AND WELFARE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION—OPPORTUNITIES EXIST FOR IMPROVING MANAGEMENT OF THE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (2002)	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-22, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION—ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS MADE BUT ADDITIONAL ACTIONS COULD FURTHER ENHANCE PENSION PLAN OVERSIGHT (2007)	15

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-21-376,
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION: ENFORCEMENT
EFFORTS TO PROTECT PARTICIPANTS'
RIGHTS IN EMPLOYER-SPONSORED
RETIREMENT AND HEALTH BENEFIT
PLANS (2021) 15

Holly Yeager,
Mutual Fund Fees Still Hard to Challenge,
AARP Bulletin, Apr. 2010,
<https://www.aarp.org/content/aarpe/en/home/politics-society/advocacy/info-04-2010/mutual-fund-fees-still-hard-to-challenge.html> 19

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Defined Contribution Paradigm*, 114 YALE L.J. 451 (2004) 20
